relation to IAS32/39 was a net increase of £31.2 million, mainly comprising £54 million
reduction of provisions held, set off by £9.5 million reduction to equity as a result of
premiums paid on gross equity settled options related to group equity instruments and
related taxation effects.

To facilitate comparability pro-forma income statements have been prepared for the year
ended 31 March 2005 and the six months ended 30 September 2004 to incorporate the
effect of impairments and the fair value of embedded derivatives.

IAS 40 - investment properties
Under UK GAAP investment properties were carried at fair value with fair value
movements recognised directly in equity. With the adoption of IFRS fair value
adjustments on investment properties are recognised in profit and loss.

For further information
Contact the Investor Relations Division
Tel: +44 207 597 5546
Tel: +27 11 286 7070
e-mail: investorrelations@investec.com

10

Appendix 1.1a)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
IFRS Consolidated Income Statements
Unaudited Pro-forma for the year ended 31 March 2005

Operational
earnings

Goodwill, non
operating items and

assurance gross
up. Total

  £'000 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest received 743,090 - 743,090
Interest paid (587,960) - (587,960)

Net interest income 155,130 - 155,130

Fees and commissions receivable 424,092 - 424,092
Fees and commissions payable (25,818) - (25,818)
Principal transactions 134,302 - 134,302
Income from operating associates 14,473 - 14,473
Investment income on assurance activities - 258,855 258,855
Net premiums on insurance contracts 7,763 238,774 246,537
Other operating income 11,976 - 11,976
Other income 566,788 497,629 1,064,417

Total operating income 721,918 497,629 1,219,547

Impairment losses on loans and advances (15,845) - (15,845)

Net operating income 706,073 497,629 1,203,702

Administrative expenses (471,632) (13,812) (485,444)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - (478,894) (478,894)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (10,130) - (10,130)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 224,311 4,923 229,234
Impairment of goodwill - (37,010) (37,010)
Operating profit 224,311 (32,087) 192,224
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (14,629) (14,629)

Net income/(loss) before taxation 224,311 (46,716) 177,595

Taxation (55,836) (4,923) (60,759)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 168,475 (51,639) 116,836

Profit attributable to minority interests 2,371 - 2,371
Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 166,104 (51,639) 114,465

168,475 (51,639) 116,836

Earnings per ordinary share Operational Basic

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 166,104 (51,639) 114,465
Less: profits attributable to preference shareholders(N1) (13,017) 1,275 (11,742)

153,087 (50,364) 102,723

Basic weighted average number of shares 111,093 - 111,093
Potential ordinary shares 8,549 - 8,549
Diluted weighted average number of shares 119,642 - 119,642

Earnings per shares (pence) 137.8   92.5
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 130.5   88.4

 excluding goodwill
and exceptional

items  Basic
Previously disclosed UK Gaap earnings per share (pence) 140.8   81.5

N1 Operational earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders is after taking into account
earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders.

11

Appendix 1.1b)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Pro-forma unaudited segmental business analysis for the year ended 31 March 2005

  £'000 Private Banking
Private Client
Stockbroking

Treasury and
Specialised Finance Investment Banking Asset Management Property Activities

Group Services and
Other Total group

Interest received 623,262 19,326 764,965 8,731 3,238 2,569 (679,001) 743,090
Interest paid (515,633) (13,952) (718,969) (5,386) (396) (2,738) 669,114 (587,960)

Net interest income 107,629 5,374 45,996 3,345 2,842 (169) (9,887) 155,130

Fees and commissions receivable 79,564 63,445 48,946 64,107 135,552 24,471 8,007 424,092
Fees and commissions payable (2,726) (3,280) (2,979) (4,283) (12,191) - (359) (25,818)
Principal transactions 4,402 433 37,094 47,706 46 3,985 40,636 134,302
Income from operating associates 223 - (304) - 6 - 14,548 14,473
Investment income on assurance activities - - - - - - 258,855 258,855
Net premiums on insurance contracts - - (35) - - - 246,572 246,537
Other operating income 38 - - - - (437) 12,375 11,976
Other income 81,501 60,598 82,722 107,530 123,413 28,019 580,634 1,064,417

Total operating income 189,130 65,972 128,718 110,875 126,255 27,850 570,747 1,219,547

Impairment losses on loans and advances (7,333) - 445 (709) - 46 (8,294) (15,845)

Net operating income 181,797 65,972 129,163 110,166 126,255 27,896 562,453 1,203,702

Administrative expenses (107,164) (51,862) (82,002) (60,559) (88,981) (15,627) (79,249) (485,444)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - - - - - - (478,894) (478,894)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (3,032) (534) (792) (321) (971) (117) (4,363) (10,130)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 71,601 13,576 46,369 49,286 36,303 12,152 (53) 229,234
Impairment of goodwill (2,569) (985) 5,023 (2,170) (28,709) (2,783) (4,817) (37,010)
Operating profit 69,032 12,591 51,392 47,116 7,594 9,369 (4,870) 192,224
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (1,000) - - - - (13,629) (14,629)

Net income before taxation 69,032 11,591 51,392 47,116 7,594 9,369 (18,499) 177,595

12

Appendix 1.1c)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Pro-forma unaudited segmental analysis by geography for the period ended 31 March 2005

  £'000 South Africa UK and Europe Australia Israel US Total group

Interest received 456,804 228,240 36,114 21,651 281 743,090
Interest paid (367,538) (183,418) (22,338) (14,666) - (587,960)

Net interest income 89,266 44,822 13,776 6,985 281 155,130

Fees and commissions receivable 157,842 238,766 16,078 7,229 4,177 424,092
Fees and commissions payable (6,613) (16,778) (1,499) (747) (181) (25,818)
Principal transactions 98,335 31,714 1,122 147 2,984 134,302
Income from operating associates 14,315 70 (81) 72 97 14,473
Investment income on assurance activities 258,855 - - - - 258,855
Net premiums on insurance contracts 246,537 - - - - 246,537
Other operating income 11,721 - - 255 - 11,976
Other income 780,992 253,772 15,620 6,956 7,077 1,064,417

Total operating income 870,258 298,594 29,396 13,941 7,358 1,219,547

Impairment losses on loans and advances (14,256) (1,040) (114) (435) - (15,845)

Net operating income 856,002 297,554 29,282 13,506 7,358 1,203,702

Administrative expenses (221,520) (229,059) (17,876) (8,881) (8,108) (485,444)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business (478,894) - - - - (478,894)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (5,658) (3,307) (449) (531) (185) (10,130)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 149,930 65,188 10,957 4,094 (935) 229,234
Impairment of goodwill (26,597) (10,413) - - - (37,010)
Operating profit 123,333 54,775 10,957 4,094 (935) 192,224
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations (8,422) (1,000) - (5,207) - (14,629)

Net income before taxation 114,911 53,775 10,957 (1,113) (935) 177,595

Taxation (42,269) (13,909) (3,118) (1,463) - (60,759)

Profit/(Loss) after taxation 72,642 39,866 7,839 (2,576) (935) 116,836

Earnings attributable to minority shareholders (1,563) (252) - (556) - (2,371)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders 71,079 39,614 7,839 (3,132) (935) 114,465

13

Appendix 1.1d)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)

A geographical breakdown of business operating profit before goodwill impairment

For the year ended 31 March 2005

Pro-forma IFRS

  £'000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking  24,815 40,393 4,341 2,052  - 71,601

 Private Client Stockbroking 5,396 8,180 -  -  - 13,576

 Treasury and Specialised Finance  31,335 14,051 1,193 (210)  - 46,369

 Investment Banking 26,975 16,632 3,514 2,165  - 49,286

 Asset Management 31,259 4,859  - 185  - 36,303

 Property Activities 7,039 5,113 -  -  - 12,152

 Group Services and Other 23,111 (24,040) 1,909 (98) (935) (53)

 Total group 149,930 65,188 10,957 4,094 (935) 229,234

IFRS adjustment

  £'000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking  (3,263) 3,492 222 1  - 452

 Private Client Stockbroking  (112) - -  -  - (112)

 Treasury and Specialised Finance  214 (1,476) (303)  -  - (1,565)

 Investment Banking 789 1,342 (1)  -  - 2,130

 Asset Management (1,358) (514) -  -  - (1,872)

 Property Activities (194) 42 -  -  - (152)

 Group Services and Other 20,917 1,354 (419) 71 87 22,010

Total group 16,993 4,240 (501) 72 87 20,891

UK GAAP

  £'000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking 28,078 36,901 4,119 2,051  - 71,149

 Private Client Stockbroking  5,508 8,180 -  -  - 13,688

 Treasury and Specialised Finance Activities 31,121 15,527 1,496 (210)  - 47,934

 Investment Banking 26,186 15,290 3,515 2,165  - 47,156

 Asset Management 32,617 5,373 - 185  - 38,175

 Property Activities 7,233 5,071 -  -  - 12,304

 Group Services and Other 2,194 (25,394) 2,328 (169) (1,022) (22,063)

 Total group 132,937 60,948 11,458 4,022 (1,022) 208,343

14

Appendix 1.2 a)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
IFRS Consolidated Income Statements
Unaudited Pro-forma for the 6 months ended 30 September 2004

Operational
earnings

Goodwill, non
operating items and

assurance gross
up. Total

  £'000 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest received 361,271 - 361,271
Interest paid (288,396) - (288,396)

Net interest income 72,875 - 72,875

Fees and commissions receivable 198,136 - 198,136
Fees and commissions payable (10,515) - (10,515)
Principal transactions 47,923 - 47,923
Income from operating associates 7,138 - 7,138
Investment income on assurance activities - 134,390 134,390
Net premiums on insurance contracts 3,538 114,609 118,147
Other operating income 7,745 - 7,745
Other income 253,965 248,999 502,964

Total operating income 326,840 248,999 575,839

Impairment losses on loans and advances (8,474) - (8,474)

Net operating income 318,366 248,999 567,365

Administrative expenses (218,543) (7,136) (225,679)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - (240,117) (240,117)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (4,673) - (4,673)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 95,150 1,746 96,896
Impairment of goodwill - 4,308 4,308
Operating profit 95,150 6,054 101,204
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (16,492) (16,492)

Net income/(loss) before taxation 95,150 (10,438) 84,712

Taxation (20,011) (1,746) (21,757)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 75,139 (12,184) 62,955

Profit attributable to minority interests 1,292 - 1,292
Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 73,847 (12,184) 61,663

75,139 (12,184) 62,955

Earnings per ordinary share Operational Basic

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 73,847 (12,184) 61,663
Less: profits attributable to preference shareholders(N1) (5,675) (311) (5,986)

68,172 (12,495) 55,677

Basic weighted average number of shares 111,922 - 111,922
Potential ordinary shares 9,099 - 9,099
Diluted weighted average number of shares 121,021 - 121,021

Earnings per shares (pence) 60.9   49.7
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 58.7   48.4

 excluding goodwill
and exceptional

items  Basic
Previously disclosed UK Gaap earnings per share (pence) 61.7   29.9

N1 Operational earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders is after taking into account
earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders.

15

Appendix 1.2 b)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Pro-forma unaudited segmental business analysis for the period ended 30 September 2004

  £'000 Private Banking
Private Client
Stockbroking

Treasury and
Specialised Finance

Investment
Banking

Asset
Management Property Activities

Group Services
and Other Total group

Interest received 292,283 9,382 351,724 5,947 1,595 281 (299,941) 361,271
Interest paid (242,462) (6,832) (330,570) (4,164) (275) (380) 296,287 (288,396)

Net interest income 49,821 2,550 21,154 1,783 1,320 (99) (3,654) 72,875

Fees and commissions receivable 36,169 28,985 19,459 35,114 62,036 12,070 4,303 198,136
Fees and commissions payable (1,258) (858) (1,088) (1,704) (6,042) - 435 (10,515)
Principal transactions 2,355 159 18,453 11,446 1 2,571 12,938 47,923
Income from operating associates 286 - (168) - 6 - 7,014 7,138
Investment income on assurance activities - - - - - - 134,390 134,390
Net premiums on insurance contracts - - (13) - - - 118,160 118,147
Other operating income 32 - - - - - 7,713 7,745
Other income 37,584 28,286 36,643 44,856 56,001 14,641 284,953 502,964

Total operating income 87,405 30,836 57,797 46,639 57,321 14,542 281,299 575,839

Impairment losses on loans and advances (3,344) - (128) (227) - (7) (4,768) (8,474)

Net operating income 84,061 30,836 57,669 46,412 57,321 14,535 276,531 567,365

Administrative expenses (49,311) (24,566) (35,848) (27,401) (42,948) (7,849) (37,756) (225,679)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - - - - - - (240,117) (240,117)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (1,502) (303) (430) (206) (454) (57) (1,721) (4,673)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 33,248 5,967 21,391 18,805 13,919 6,629 (3,063) 96,896
Impairment of goodwill - - 5,023 - - - (715) 4,308
Operating profit 33,248 5,967 26,414 18,805 13,919 6,629 (3,778) 101,204
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (805) - - 407 - (16,094) (16,492)

Net income before taxation 33,248 5,162 26,414 18,805 14,326 6,629 (19,872) 84,712

16

Appendix 1.2 c)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Pro-forma unaudited segmental analysis by geography for the period ended 30 September 2004

  £'000 South Africa UK and Europe Australia Israel US Total group

Interest received 224,393 102,151 17,169 17,447 111 361,271
Interest paid (184,145) (81,769) (10,577) (11,905) - (288,396)

Net interest income 40,248 20,382 6,592 5,542 111 72,875

Fees and commissions receivable 66,789 116,464 7,075 5,558 2,250 198,136
Fees and commissions payable (1,932) (7,513) (474) (510) (86) (10,515)
Principal transactions 37,086 8,653 47 17 2,120 47,923
Income from operating associates 7,030 (132) 118 60 62 7,138
Investment income on assurance activities 134,390 - - - - 134,390
Net premiums on insurance contracts 118,147 - - - - 118,147
Other operating income 7,528 - - 217 - 7,745
Other income 369,038 117,472 6,766 5,342 4,346 502,964

Total operating income 409,286 137,854 13,358 10,884 4,457 575,839

Impairment losses on loans and advances (7,898) (74) (144) (358) - (8,474)

Net operating income 401,388 137,780 13,214 10,526 4,457 567,365

Administrative expenses (97,388) (109,315) (7,917) (6,770) (4,289) (225,679)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business (240,117) - - - - (240,117)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (2,245) (1,709) (217) (405) (97) (4,673)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 61,638 26,756 5,080 3,351 71 96,896
Impairment of goodwill (715) 5,023 - - - 4,308
Operating profit 60,923 31,779 5,080 3,351 71 101,204
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations (7,356) (804) - (8,332) - (16,492)

Net income before taxation 53,567 30,975 5,080 (4,981) 71 84,712

Taxation (15,311) (7,050) (1,467) 2,071 - (21,757)

Profit/(Loss) after taxation 38,256 23,925 3,613 (2,910) 71 62,955

Earnings attributable to minority shareholders (633) (202) - (457) - (1,292)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders 37,623 23,723 3,613 (3,367) 71 61,663

Key Performance Indicators

17

Appendix 1.2 d)
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)

A geographical breakdown of business operating profit before goodwill impairment

For the period ended 30 September 2004

Pro-forma IFRS

  £'000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking  10,904 19,125 1,466 1,753  - 33,248

 Private Client Stockbroking  2,405 3,562  -  -  - 5,967

 Treasury and Specialised Finance  15,133 6,159 442 (343)  - 21,391

 Investment Banking 11,712 3,709 1,544 1,840  - 18,805

 Asset Management 12,074 1,693  - 152  - 13,919

 Property Activities 2,467 4,162  -  -  - 6,629

 Group Services and Other 6,943 (11,654) 1,628 (51) 71 (3,063)

 Total group 61,638 26,756 5,080 3,351 71 96,896

IFRS adjustment

  £'000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking  (2,846) 924 286  -  - (1,636)

 Private Client Stockbroking  (52)  -  -  -  - (52)

 Treasury and Specialised Finance Activities 127 (19) (169)  -  - (61)

 Investment Banking 224 554 4 (2) 41 821

 Asset Management (674) (288)  -  -  - (962)

 Property Activities (83)  -  -  -  - (83)

 Group Services and Other 9,934 (382) 493 61 57 10,163

 Total group 6,630 789 614 59 98 8,190

UK GAAP

  £000

 South Africa  UK & Europe  Australia   Israel  US  Total group

 Private Banking 13,750 18,201 1,180 1,753  - 34,884

 Private Client Stock Broking 2,457 3,562  -  -  - 6,019

 Treasury and Specialised Finance  15,006 6,178 611 (343)  - 21,452

 Investment Banking 11,488 3,155 1,540 1,842 (41) 17,984

 Asset Management 12,748 1,981  - 152  - 14,881

 Property Activities 2,550 4,162  -  -  - 6,712

 Group Services and Other (2,991) (11,272) 1,135 (112) 14 (13,226)

 Total group 55,008 25,967 4,466 3,292 (27) 88,706

18

Appendix 2.1
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
IFRS Consolidated Income Statements
Audited income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Operational
earnings

Goodwill, non
operating items and
assurance gross up. Total

  £'000 (audited) (audited) (audited)

Interest received 734,780 - 734,780
Interest paid (587,960) - (587,960)

Net interest income 146,820 - 146,820

Fees and commissions receivable 439,958 - 439,958
Fees and commissions payable (25,818) - (25,818)
Principal transactions 129,502 - 129,502
Income from operating associates 14,473 - 14,473
Investment income on assurance activities - 258,855 258,855
Net premiums on insurance contracts 7,763 238,774 246,537
Other operating income 11,976 - 11,976
Other income 577,854 497,629 1,075,483

Total operating income 724,674 497,629 1,222,303

Impairment losses on loans and advances (27,796) - (27,796)

Net operating income 696,878 497,629 1,194,507

Administrative expenses (471,632) (13,812) (485,444)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - (478,894) (478,894)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (10,130) - (10,130)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 215,116 4,923 220,039
Impairment of goodwill - (37,010) (37,010)
Operating profit 215,116 (32,087) 183,029
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (14,629) (14,629)

Net income/(loss) before taxation 215,116 (46,716) 168,400

Taxation (55,540) (4,923) (60,463)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 159,576 (51,639) 107,937

Profit attributable to minority interests 2,371 - 2,371
Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 157,205 (51,639) 105,566

159,576 (51,639) 107,937

Earnings per ordinary share Operational Basic

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 157,205 (51,639) 105,566
Less: profits attributable to preference shareholders(N1) (13,017) 1,275 (11,742)

144,188 (50,364) 93,824

Basic weighted average number of shares 111,093 - 111,093
Potential ordinary shares 8,549 - 8,549
Diluted weighted average number of shares 119,642 - 119,642

Basic earnings per shares (pence) 129.8   84.5
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 123.1   81.0

 excluding goodwill
and exceptional

items  Basic
Previously disclosed UK Gaap earnings per share (pence) 140.8   81.5

N1 Operational earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders is after taking into account
earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders.

19

Appendix 2.2
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
IFRS Consolidated Income Statements
Audited income statement for the 6 months ended 30 September 2004

Operational
earnings

Goodwill, non
operating items and
assurance gross up. Total

  £'000 (audited) (audited) (audited)

Interest received 357,318 - 357,318
Interest paid (288,396) - (288,396)

Net interest income 68,922 - 68,922

Fees and commissions receivable 207,357 - 207,357
Fees and commissions payable (10,515) - (10,515)
Principal transactions 51,014 - 51,014
Income from operating associates 7,138 - 7,138
Investment income on assurance activities (5,491) 134,390 128,899
Net premiums on insurance contracts 3,538 114,609 118,147
Other operating income 7,745 - 7,745
Other income 260,786 248,999 509,785

Total operating income 329,708 248,999 578,707

Impairment losses on loans and advances (13,415) - (13,415)

Net operating income 316,293 248,999 565,292

Administrative expenses (218,543) (7,136) (225,679)
Net claims and benefits on insurance business - (240,117) (240,117)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (4,673) - (4,673)

Operating profit before goodwill impairment 93,077 1,746 94,823
Impairment of goodwill - 4,308 4,308
Operating profit 93,077 6,054 99,131
Share of income of income of associated companies - non operational
Profit/loss on sale of subsidiaries
Profit/loss on sale of associates
Loss on termination, disposal or combination of group operations - (16,492) (16,492)

Net income/(loss) before taxation 93,077 (10,438) 82,639

Taxation (20,312) (1,746) (22,058)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 72,765 (12,184) 60,581

Profit attributable to minority interests 1,292 - 1,292
Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 71,473 (12,184) 59,289

72,765 (12,184) 60,581

Earnings per ordinary share Operational Basic

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 71,473 (12,184) 59,289
Less: profits attributable to preference shareholders(N1) (5,675) (311) (5,986)

65,798 (12,495) 53,303

Basic weighted average number of shares 111,922 - 111,922
Potential ordinary shares 9,099 - 9,099
Diluted weighted average number of shares 121,021 - 121,021

Basic earnings per shares (pence) 58.8   47.6
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 56.7   46.4

 excluding goodwill
and exceptional

items  Basic
Previously disclosed UK Gaap earnings per share (pence) 61.7   29.9

N1 Operational earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders is after taking into account
earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders.

20

Appendix 3
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)

[…]

Profit attributable to shareholders 37,776   -   37,776   (4,525)   23,760   -   1,441   1,028   100   (3,120)   2,829   59,289   (2,821)   5,195   61,663

38,488   -   38,488   (4,525)   23,760   -   1,441   1,647   100   (3,159)   2,829   60,581   (2,821)   5,195   62,955

Pro-forma unaudited income Statement

23

Appendix 4.3
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Consolidated Balance sheet IFRS adjustments

 at 1 April 2005  IFRS Reclassifications  Remeasurements

 £'000

 (excl
IAS32/39&

IFRS4)

 Arising on
adoption of IAS

32/39
 IAS 18 /39 -
effective yield

 IAS 32/39 -
financial

instruments

 IFRS4 -
reinsurance

gross up
 IFRS4 -

reclassification  Restated

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 105,130   -   105,130
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 323,622   (323,622)   -
Loans and advances to banks 3,017,326   (1,486,516)   7   32,249   1,563,066
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borr -   2,318,745   2,318,745
Cash equivalent advances to customers -   710,721   710,721
Trading securities -   1,259,556   (51,838)   1,207,718
Derivative financial instruments -   434,753   501,094   935,847
Other financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss -   -   71,393   71,393
Loans and advances to customers 7,402,460   (1,329,106)   (8,064)   159,097   6,224,387
Investment securities -   1,384,157   46   (5,496)   1,378,707
Debt securities 2,001,682   (2,001,682)   -
Equity shares 531,262   (531,262)   -
Interests in associated undertakings 13,219   -   -   13,219
Other participating interests -   -   -
Goodwill 199,313   -   199,313
Intangible assets 4,587   -   4,587
Property, plant and equipment 233,867   -   233,867
Deferred taxation asset 49,023   -   5,989   (3,514)   51,498
Other assets 1,346,017   (435,744)   (543)   (26,175)   883,555
Prepayments and accrued income -   -   -
Long-term assurance business attributable to the shareholder -   -   -

15,227,508   -   (2,565)   676,810   -   -   15,901,753
 Other financial instruments at fair value through profit and
loss in respect of linked liabilities to customers under
investment and insurance securities 2,815,137   2,815,137
Assets related to reinsured policyholder liabilities 1,209,165   1,209,165
Long-term assurance assets attributable to policyholders 2,815,137   1,209,165   (4,024,302) -

18,042,645 -   (2,565)   676,810   1,209,165   -   19,926,055

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 912,526   (134,135)   2,438   780,829
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent -   508,301   508,301
Derivative financial instruments -   226,736   611,842   838,578
Other trading liabilities -   1,892,732   -   1,892,732
Customer accounts 6,805,429   (386,339)   39,624   6,458,714
Debt securities in issue 1,925,124   -   1,765   1,926,889
Deferred taxation liabilities 7,445   -   1,756   13,117   22,318
Current taxation liabilities 72,834   -   -   72,834
Other liabilities 3,700,989   (1,880,532)   9,544   (26,165)   5,567   1,809,403
Accruals and deferred Income 226,763   (226,763)   -
Pension fund liabilities 10,991   -   10,991

13,662,101   -   11,300   642,621   5,567   -   14,321,589
Liabilities to customers under investment contracts 2,664,434   2,664,434
Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities 145,136   145,136
Reinsured liabilities 1,209,165   1,209,165
Long-term assurance liabilities attributable to policyholders 2,815,137   1,203,598   (4,018,735)  -

16,477,238 -   11,300   642,621   1,209,165   -   18,340,324
Subordinated liabilities (including convertible debt) 499,995   2,680   502,675

16,477,238 499,995   11,300   645,301   1,209,165   -   18,842,999
Capital resources
Subordinated liabilities (including convertible debt) 499,995   (499,995)   -
Minority interests–equity 19,245   127,058   (1,194)   145,109
Called up share capital 165   165
Share premium account 1,029,242   1,029,242
Treasury shares (99,873)   (9,489)   (109,362)
Shares to be issued 2,191   2,191
Perpetual preference shares 323,800   (127,058)   196,742
Revaluation reserves -   -   -
Other reserves 2,077   38,437   40,514
Equity settled option reserve 37,540   37,540
Profit and loss account (248,975)   -   (13,865)   3,755   (259,085)
Shareholders’ funds 1,046,167   (127,058)   (13,865)   32,703   -   -   937,947
   - equity 722,367   -   (13,865)   32,703   -   -   741,205
   - non equity 323,800   (127,058)   196,742

 1,565,407   (499,995)   (13,865)   31,509   -   -   1,083,056

 18,042,645 -   (2,565)   676,810   1,209,165   -   19,926,055

24

Appendix 4.4
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet

IFRS adjustments
 at 31 March 2005  Reclassifications Remeasurements

 £'000

 As
previously
reported

Prepayments
and accrued

income

 Goodwill to
intangible

assets

 Shareholder
assets in

assurance
business

 IAS 40 -
investment
properties

 Foreign
currency
reserve

Participating
interest  Taxation

 IAS 27/28 -
consolidation

s and
associates

 IFRS 3 -
business

combinations

 IFRS 2 -
share based

payments

IAS 10 -
events after

balance
sheet date -

ordinary
dividends

IAS 10 -
events after

balance
sheet date -
preference
dividends

 IAS 12 -
taxation

 IAS 17 -
leases

 IAS 19 -
employee
benefits

 IAS 21 -
foreign

currency  Restated

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 105,130   105,130
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 323,622   323,622
Loans and advances to banks 2,961,809   47,490   8,027   3,017,326

 Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on
securities borrowed -
Cash equivalent advances to customers -
Trading securities -
Derivative financial instruments -
Other financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss -
Loans and advances to customers 7,391,038   11,422   7,402,460
Investment securities -
Debt securities 1,986,864   14,818   2,001,682
Equity shares 439,963   93,020   (1,721)   531,262
Interests in associated undertakings 3,559   9,124   176   360   13,219
Other participating interests 9,124   (9,124)   -
Goodwill 193,317   (4,587)   10,583   199,313
Intangible assets 4,587   4,587
Property, plant and equipment 125,022   115,449   1,101   (7,705)   233,867
Deferred taxation asset 2,642   32,158   1,240   7,144   2,542   3,297   49,023
Other assets 1,202,305   122,899   36,707   (32,158)   6,671   9,593   1,346,017
Prepayments and accrued income 122,899   (122,899)   -
Long-term assurance business attributable to the shareholder 230,885   (230,885)   -

15,095,537  -   -   79,241   -   -   -   -   25,676   10,943   1,240   -   7,144   4,430   3,297   -   15,227,508
Long-term assurance assets attributable to policyholders 2,815,137   2,815,137

17,910,674  -   -   79,241   -   -   -   -   25,676   10,943   1,240   -   7,144   4,430   3,297   -   18,042,645

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 912,320   206   912,526
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent -
Derivative financial instruments -
Other trading liabilities -
Customer accounts 6,805,429   6,805,429
Debt securities in issue 1,925,124   1,925,124
Deferred taxation liabilities 6,098   (215)   1,562   7,445
Current taxation liabilities 72,363   410   61   72,834
Other liabilities 3,737,901   79,241   (78,461)   1,414   686   (42,580)   (7,013)   9,801   3,700,989
Accruals and deferred Income 226,763   226,763
Pension fund liabilities 7,554   3,437   10,991

13,615,091  -   -   79,241   -   -   -   -   2,030   -   686   (42,580)   (7,013)   (154)   11,363   3,437   -   13,662,101
Long-term assurance liabilities attributable to policyholders 2,815,137   2,815,137

16,430,228  -   -   79,241   -   -   -   -   2,030   -   686   (42,580)   (7,013)   (154)   11,363   3,437   -   16,477,238

Capital resources
Subordinated liabilities (including convertible debt) 499,995   499,995
Minority interests–equity 13,195   6,050   19,245
Called up share capital 165   165
Share premium account 1,029,242   1,029,242
Treasury shares (118,694)   18,821   (99,873)
Shares to be issued 2,191   2,191
Perpetual preference shares 323,800   323,800
Revaluation reserves 47,620   (47,620)   -
Other reserves (189,663)   195,074   (1,453)   (597)   (142)   (1,142)   2,077
Equity settled option reserve 37,540   37,540
Profit and loss account (127,405)   47,620   (195,074)   228   11,540   (36,986)   42,580   7,013   7,440   (6,933)   (140)   1,142   (248,975)
Shareholders’ funds 967,256   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   17,596   10,943   554   42,580   7,013   7,298   (6,933)   (140)   -   1,046,167

[…]

17,910,674  -   -   79,241   -   -   -   -   25,676   10,943   1,240   -   -   7,144   4,430   3,297   -   18,042,645

25

Appendix 4.5
Investec plc (incorporating the results of Investec Limited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet

IFRS adjustments
at 30 September 2004 Reclassifications Remeasurements

£'000
As previously

reported

Prepayments
and accrued

income

Shareholder
assets in

assurance
business

IAS 40 -
investment
properties

Foreign
currency
reserve

Participating
interests Taxation

Perpetual
preference

shares

IAS 27/28 -
Consolidations
and associates

IFRS 3 -
business

combinations

IFRS 2 - share
based

payments

IAS 10 -
events after

balance sheet
date -ordinary

dividends

IAS 10 -
events after

balance sheet
date -

preference
dividends

IAS 12 -
income taxes IAS 17 - leases

IAS 19 -
employee
benefits

IAS 21 -
foreign

currency Restated

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 217,460   217,460
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 277,583   277,583
Loans and advances to banks 2,676,378   71,604   3,371   2,751,353
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed -
Cash equivalent advances to customers -
Trading securities -
Derivative financial instruments -
Other financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss -
Loans and advances to customers 6,532,100   12,134   6,544,234
Investment securities -
Debt securities 1,761,409   52,389   1,813,798
Equity shares 240,744   115,306   (538)   355,512
Interests in associated undertakings 71,684   9,137   64   1,033   81,918
Other participating interests 9,137   (9,137)   -
Goodwill 225,358   22,844   248,202
Intangible assets -
Property, plant and equipment 143,567   81,872   944   (6,663)   219,720
Deferred taxation asset 40,059   100   115   1,437   5,188   46,899
Other assets 1,259,779   110,221   56,911   (40,059)   6,824   8,701   1,402,377
Prepayments and accrued income 110,221   (110,221)   -
Long-term assurance business attributable to the shareholder 299,209   (299,209)   -

13,824,629  -   78,873   -   -   -   -   -   22,799   23,877   100   -   -   115   3,475   5,188   -   13,959,056
Long-term assurance assets attributable to policyholders 2,689,767   2,689,767

16,514,396  -   78,873   -   -   -   -   -   22,799   23,877   100   -   -   115   3,475   5,188   -   16,648,823

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 886,583   886,583
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent -
Derivative financial instruments -
Other trading liabilities -
Customer accounts 7,233,545   7,233,545
Debt securities in issue 1,165,994   1,165,994
Deferred taxation liabilities 8,486   1,487   9,973
Current taxation liabilities 58,784   160   (4)   58,940
Other liabilities 3,031,690   78,873   (67,270)   1,058   330   (32,740)   (5,491)   5,710   3,012,160
Accruals and deferred Income 191,299   191,299
Pension fund liability 11,967   5,328   17,295

12,521,078  -   78,873   -   -   -   -   -   1,218   -   330   (32,740)   (5,491)   (4)   7,197   5,328   -   12,575,789
Long-term assurance liabilities attributable to policyholders 2,689,767   2,689,767

15,210,845  -   78,873   -   -   -   -   -   1,218   -   330   (32,740)   (5,491)   (4)   7,197   5,328   -   15,265,556

Capital resources
Subordinated liabilities (including convertible debt) 500,326   500,326
Minority interests–equity 37,781   5,189   42,970
Called up share capital 165   165
Share premium account 1,027,539   1,027,539
Treasury shares (101,541)   17,634   (83,907)
Shares to be issued 2,384   2,384
Perpetual preference shares 126,698   924   127,622
Revaluation reserves 45,877   (45,877)   -
Other reserves (173,205)   195,074   (924)   (1,289)   (1,180)   (1,441)   17,035
Equity settled option reserve -   33,256   33,256
Profit and loss account (162,473)   45,877   (195,074)   47   25,057   (33,486)   32,740   5,491   119   (3,722)   (140)   1,441   (284,123)
Shareholders’ funds 765,444   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,392   23,877   (230)   32,740   5,491   119   (3,722)   (140)   -   839,971